

CNR WBUD01-003166-2022, JO CODE WB00993
Sess. case no.20/2023

03/10.03.2026

Today is fixed for argument and delivery of Judgement.

Out of seven accused person on CB, six are present by filing hajira. One accused Bani Das is absent. Ld advocate for the accused has filed a petition praying for time on behalf of the absentee accused. The prayer is considered and allowed.

Heard argument in full.

Both the parties are directed to remain present before the court at 3.00 pm for delivery of judgement.

D/C by me.

Judge

ADJ,FTC-I,Raiganj, U/D.

Later/14.07.25

The record is taken up for delivery of judgement. At this stage, Ld advocate filed a petition in respect of accused Bani Das u/s. 353 (6) CrPC and prayed for delivery of judgement in the absence of this accused.

It is submitted that the accused has undergone a delivery yesterday and for that reason, she could not appear today. Photocopy of medical document is filed along with the petition filed u/s. 353(6) CrPC.

I have considered the present facts and circumstances.

It appears that the Judgement results in an order of acquittal in respect of all seven accused persons. Therefore, the prayer u/s. 353(6) CrPC praying for delivery of judgement in the absence of one accused is allowed.

Rest six accused persons are present.

The Judgement is ready in separate sheets from page 1 to 13 and is pronounced in open court and signed and sealed.

Operative part of Judgement reads as :-

Hence, it is,

ORDERED

That all the seven accused persons namely 1. Mahabir Das, 2. Bani Das, 3.Lalit Das,4.Raju Debsharma, 5.Sunati Das, 6. Bharati Debsharma and 7.Chanchal Das are found not guilty in respect of the charges framed against him for the offences punishable u/s.306/34 of the Indian Penal Code and they are accordingly acquitted in accordance with the provision of Section 235(1) of the Code of Criminal Procedure.

The accused persons are also released from their respective bail bond/bonds.

The surety/sureties stands discharged.

Let a copy of this Judgment be sent to the District Magistrate, Uttar Dianjpur and to the Secretary, DLSA, Uttar Dianjpur for the purpose of intimating the victim/complainant about his right of appeal.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C.-1,Raiganj.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C.-1, Raiganj. l.

